GASB Statement No. 75 requires the discount rate to be based on a 20‐year tax‐exempt, high‐quality municipal
bond yield or index rate. The discount rate used for this valuation was changed from 1.92% as of June 30, 2021
to 3.69% as of June 30, 2022. These rates are the published rates for the Fidelity General Obligation 20‐year bond
index.

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following table presents the net OPEB liability of the District, as well as what the District net OPEB liability
would be if it were calculated using discount rates that are 1-percentage-point higher/lower than the current
discount rates as of June 30, 2022:

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

2.69% 3.69% 4.69%

Net OPEB Liability 4,920,850$   4,648,249$   4,385,026$

DOLTON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 149
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2022

 49

NOTE 14. POST RETIREMENT MEDICAL PLAN (CONTINUED)

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates

The following table presents the Net OPEB liability of the District, as well as what the District Net OPEB liability
would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1-percentage-point higher/lower than the
current healthcare cost trend rates as of June 30, 2022:

Valuation

1% Decrease Rate 1% Increase

Net OPEB Liability 4,244,540$   4,648,249$   5,100,058$

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB

For the year ended June 30, 2022, the District recognized an OPEB expense of $320,899. At June 30, 2022,
the District reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from
the following sources:

Deferred Deferred Net Deferred

Outflows of Inflows of Outflows of

Resources Resources Resources

Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience 632,110$   211,527$   420,583$

Changes in Assumptions 342,138   584,693   (242,555)

Net difference between projected and actual

Earnings on OPEB Plan Investments -   -   -

Total 974,248$   796,220$   178,028$

Amounts reported as deferred outflows and deferred inflows of resources will be recognized in OPEB
expense as follows:

Net Deferred

Year Ending Outflows of

June 30 Resources

2023 13,730$

2024 13,730

2025 13,730

2026 43,402

2027 79,451

Thereafter 13,985

Total 178,028$

DOLTON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 149
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2022

 50

NOTE 14. POST RETIREMENT MEDICAL PLAN (CONTINUED)

Actuarial Methods and Assumptions

Projections of benefits for financial reporting purposes are based on the substantive plan (the plan as understood
by the employer and the plan members) and include the types of benefits provided at the time of the valuation
and the historical pattern of sharing of benefit costs between the employer and plan members to that point. The
actuarial methods and assumptions used include techniques that are designed to reduce the effects of short-term
volatility in actuarial accrued liabilities and the actuarial value of assets, consistent with the long-term perspective